SECOND AMENDMENT TO ZEPF AGREEMENT FOR FY 2018
Resolution FY2018-19
January 29, 2018

WHEREAS, the Board and the Agency entered into an agreement (Board approved on June 26, 2017, Resolution # FY2017-
43) for mental health and alcohol and drug addiction treatment services effective July |, 2017 until June 30, 2018
(hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the implementation of Behavioral Health Redesign by the State of Ohio for Medicaid began on January 1,
2018, which requires a new set of behavioral health billing codes, (codes) and

WHEREAS, the Board and the Agency have discussed and mutually agreed to begin using the new codes as of the date
that it is implemented by Medicaid and have agreed upon the Wood County Rates; and

WHEREAS, the codes set forth for Behavioral Health Redesign were not included in the Attachment A of the original
agreement; and «

WHEREAS, the parties hereto, each in consideration of mutual promises and obligations assumed here in by the other
agree as follows:
A. Attachment A will be amended to include the Behavioral Health Redesign Codes to be used as of January 1,
2018 through June 30, 2018. All GOSH billings for dates of service prior to January 1, 2018 will continue to
use the coding from the original Attachment A. Additionally, any special codes that may or may not be used
by the “Agency” and are not part of redesign will continue to be used with no change.
B. The parties further agree that all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board resolves to approve this amendment to the FY 18 contract with Zepf effective January 1,
2018-June 30, 2018,

Board Members Yes No Absent Abstain
Allen Baer X
Cary Wise X
Corey Speweik X
Erin Hachtel
Jennifer Cumming

Jessica Clements

Leanne Eby

Mare Jensen

Randy Rothenbuhler
Stan Korducki X
Sue Moore
Tom Kiger X
Doug Cubberley X

P I B g P

-~

oard Chair Date



